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Eastern Washington College of Education
MINUTES FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Saturday noon, June 25, 1960, Green Room, Davenport Hotel

The meeting of the Board of Trustees of Eastern Washington
College of Education was called to order at 1:30 p.m., Saturday,
June 25, 1960, by the chairman of the board in the Green Room of
the Davenport Hotel, Spokane. Those attending were Mrs. ZelmaR.
Morrison, chairman; Mrs. Frank Laughbon, Mr. Joe M. Smith, Mr.
Harvey Erickson, aund Mr. Melvin Voorhees, members; Dr. Wm. W.
Force, secretary; Dr. Don §. Patterson, president; Dr. R. N. lass,
representing the Faculty Organization, and Mr. Henry Koslowsky,
director of public information.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the board on May 26, 1360,
were approved as corrected, without re-reading.

RESIGNATIONS

Mrs. Laughbon moved, seconded by Mr. Voorhees, that the
resignation of Mrs. Winifred Glessner McGrew, veterans clerk, be
accepted as of June 30, 1960. Motion carried.

NEW APPOINTMENTS

Mr. Erickson moved that the following new appointments be
approved as indicated. Mrs. Laughbon seconded the motion which
carried:

Brent Stark, photographer, June 20-August 19, at $40 per month

Paul Aust, manager KEWC, for fall and winter quarters at
$60 per month ‘

S. T. Stratton, Hudson Hall director, at $1000 for academic
year, plus apartment for fiscal year

Loretha Howard, dining hall storeroom clerk, at $225 per
month as of May 23

Pauline Schimke, assistant college nurse, at $310 per month
for eleven months as of June 20, 1960

Carlos Toledo, janitor, at $225 per month as of June 15

Clarence Hughes, electrician, at $315 (two steps) as of June 1

Chester Phillips, fireman, at $285 (base) as of July 1

Shirlee B. Mooney, clerk, Placement Office, at $215 (one
step) per month as of June 13

Stan Witter, acting instructor in radio, on part-time basis
at hourly rate of $6. 75 for academic year $960-61

Alfred J. Sylvia, B.S., M.S., visiting instructor in physical
education, at $4900 for 1960-61
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Leon Elbert Whitinger, B.A., M.A. in Lib. Science, as
Director of Library Service, at an annual salary for
twelve months of $9400
SUMMER SCHOOL ADDITIONS & ADJUSTMENTS
Mrs. Laughbon moved, seconded by Mr. Smith, that the follow-
ing additions and adjustments in the summer school staff be approved.

Motion carried.

Ellen Carstairs, consultant, Department of Mathematics,

June 27-July lececmmmm e e eee e e $200. 00
William Donner, education, seven weeks =----c----- 900.00
William Maxson, music, from one week to full

seven weeks sesgion —~------eeccmccaccnnnann. 1054. 00
H. Ted Grace, for post session, education ---~----- 314.00

NEW CAMPUS SUPPLY PROGRAM & MANAGEMENT

Mrs. Laughbon moved, seconded by Mr. Erickson, that a new
position of storeskeeper be created to take care of receiving and dis-
bursement of supplies in the new warehouse, the position to be in the
clerical classification at a salary range of $325-420, effective after
July 1, 1960. Motion carried. (Job description attached)

CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION

Mr. Erickson moved, seconded by Mrs. Laughbon, that the

following changes in classification and salaries be approved. Motion
carried.

Kenneth Baird, from custodian (maintenance) to storeskeeper
(clerical) as of July 1 at $3900 for twelve months {$325
per month)

Willard Kénnick, from janitor to building supervisor as of
July 1 at $310 (base pay) per month

ADJUSTMENT FOR EMERGENCY WORK

Mr. Smith moved and Mr. Erickson seconded the motion, that
the plan to compensate the maintenance supervisory personnel for
being on call for emergency work be approved. Motion carried.

This plan provides that the engineer will receive a sum of $400
per year above base pay to cover all emergency work such as fixing
all types of equipment, water faucets and electrical work, and that the
sum of $300 per year be added to the base pay of the foreman of grounds
for all emergency work on the grounds and supervision of traffic. The
letter of appointment to these supervisors will stipulate these terms
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and will be acknowledged by them by signature on an agreement form.
RENTAIL CHARGES FOR FACILITIES FOR EXTENSION

The Spokane City School Board recently adopted a policy
requiring rental costs for classroom space used by the higher insti-
tutions giving extension classes in Spokane. This would apply to two
such courses given this summer in connection with our summer
session.

The Board of Trustees objected to the action of the Spokane
City School Board and the chairman of the Board of Trustees of EWCE
in a letter {(copy attached) to the president of the Spokane City School
Board expressed dissatisfaction with the action of the school board
and stated the Board of Trustees objections, pointing out that unless
the action is rescinded, fees for extension classes in the city of
Spokane will have to be raised to cover the increased cost, or the
service may need to be discontinued in Spokane.

Mr. Voorhees made the motion, seconded by Mr. Erickson,
that unless the action of the Spokane City School Board is rescinded,
the fees for extension classes in Spokane be raised to cover the in-
creased cost, or the service discontinued in the city of Spokane.
Motion carried.

SALARY FOR MR. DELL

The letter from Mr. Wm. R. Dell to the members of the board
dated May 6, 1960 (copy attached) was read in full by the secretary.
Mr. Voorhees moved and Mr. Erickson seconded the motion that the
president of the college be requested to submit a proposed amendment
to the bylaws to provide a means of adjustment in salary due to a change
in work assignment which would be applicable when the person
takes a leave for purposes of advanced academic training. This should
amend the present application of the bylaws where a person may receive
actually less salary when going from a twelve month to a shorter as-
signment. Motion carried.

A recommendation shall be presented at the next meeting of
the board.

TRAVEL

Mrs. Laughbon moved that the following travel be approved as
indicated. Mr. Voorhees seconded the motion. Motion carried.
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Francis J. Schadegg and Mr. Charles Booth, to attend
Western Resources Conference, Boulder, Colorado,
August 20-29. $115.44 total toward transportation
(common carrier rate)

Earle K. Stewart, to attend two-week workshop on College
and University "Improvement of College Instruction'),
Corvallis, July 30-August 14, travel ($63), per diem
($240), fees and registration ($41. 50)

Lehto, Robert E., EWCE representative of WEA to attend
NEA convention, Los Angeles, June 24-July 1, $123.50
transportation

H. K. Hossom, to attend American Political Science meeting
in New York, September 2-15, $145 toward transportation

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Mr. Erickson moved that a two-weeks military leave of absence
w/pay for C. Fred Heinemann from July 3-17 be granted. Mr. Smith
seconded the motion. Motion carried.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Mrs. Laughbon moved that the amount of $750 be transferred
from EWCE Fund as a direct allocation to the President's Expense
Fund. Mr. Voorhees seconded the motion. Motion carried.

FUNDS TO MATCH DANFORTH GRANT

EWCE was one of tweunty colleges of education in the United
States to receive a $10, 000 grant to be used for the professional im-
provement of our faculty. The purpose of the grant is to enable the
college to send faculty members with pay and limited expenses to study
in the humanities and behavioral sciences. Dr. Patterson recommended
that the college match the funds under the Danforth Grant to provide
twice as many opportunities for faculty participation.

Mr. Voorhees moved and Mr. Smith seconded the motion that
the program under this grant be authorized and budgeted for the
1961-63 biennium. Motion carried.

SALARY SCHEDULE FOR DINING EALL STAFF
Mr. Voorhees moved, seconded by Mrs. Laughbon that the

attached salary schedule for the dining hall staff be approved,
effective July 1, 1960. Motion carried.
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ACCEPTANCE OF WAREHOUSE

Mr. Smith moved and Mrs. Laughbon seconded the motion that
the new warehouse on the campus be accepted for payment based on
the acceptance and letter from Mr. Fenn of the State Department of
General Administration under date of June 16, 1960. Motion carried.

The board instructed the president to write to Mr. Charles
Hodde, Director of the Department of General Administration, rais-
ing the question as to the proper and legal procedure to be followed
in the future in accepting public work contracts and spelling out the
legal responsibilities of the board and the Department of General
Administration.

PURCHASE OF LOCAL HIGH SCHOCOL

The chairman called for a report from the committee appointed
to investigate the purchase of the Cheney high school. The committee
consisted of Mr. Smith and Mr. Erickson who inspected the building
on June 6th. Mr. Smith stated that in his opinion the proposal was a
very good plan and that the building was in excellent condition. He
recommended that the item of $250, 000 for purchase of the building
and $30, 000 for the land be placed in the capital outlay budget for the
purchase of the high school at the proper time. Mr. Erickson stated
that he concurred with Mr. Smith and added that the college would
have to pay three or four times the appraised value of the building to
complete a language and literature structure on the campus. Mr.
Smith moved that the board authorize the placing of the project in

the capital outlay i{budget. Mr. Erickson seconded the motion. Motion
carried.

LEGALITY OF OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

Dr. Patterson reported to the board on the answer he had re-
ceived from the attorney general's office in which the opinion was
given that there was no legal reason why an employee of the state
could not engage in outside employment provided there were no con-
flict of interests. (Letter attached) It was moved by Mrs. Laughbon
and seconded by Mr. Smith that Miss Loomer be given permission to
continue working as nurse in the doctor's office outside of college work-

ing hours, provided it does not conflict with her working hours on the
campus. Motion carried.
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INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

It was reported that the attorney general's office had specific-
ally held that it would be an illegal payment to pay out of current
biennial funds the three f ormer faculty members (Ludwig, Chapman
and Crunk) who have claims against the college from a previous
biennium. Attached are letters to the three individuals cutlining
the procedure to be following in submitting their claims to the state
auditor's office for a relief appropriation by the state legislature.

The Showalter Memorial Fund has now reached $3, 500.
The attached letter from Bruce Walker, Spokane architect,
was discussed and the president was instructed to invite Mr. Walker

to attend the next Spokane meeting of the board.

The attached correspondence regarding suit filed against the
Purvis Construction Company was discussed.

ADJOURNED

The meeting adjourned at four o'clock, with the next meeting
scheduled to be held in Bellingham at the time of the joint board meet-
ing on Jyly - 23-24.
APPROVED

R Novennd M P

elma R. Morrison, Chairman Wm. W. Force, Secretary

(g Precl 4 Jobos)




Eastern Was]lington Gollege of Education
Gllene_y, Was]'lington
June 17, 1960

ad issuing supplies, meterial, nd equipaent located at the collepe
stores warehouse. Tiis person shell saintadn the necsssary stock records,
and inventory of seid supplies, meterial and eguipmnt as directed by

snt &nd Property for the twl}m as a whole.

the Supervisor of Precures
Gualificstionss
S EPIATI .
Salexy Esnge:
#325 per month (£3900) %o #4120 por month (15,0040)

le Maintain stock record cayds cond inventory of all items in the wurehouse.
2, tYainteln preseribed stock level Ly Pequisition.

3. HMaintain the gtoresewarebousc in a neat and Grderly feshion.

e Heveives all items shipped to the College in any meuns,.

Se Completes receiving reports on o1l received iltems and Torwerds

orderse

7o Stores all items in their proper plsce for issue and safety,

Be Completes w11 regporis, forms, rooeipts mnd issus slips necessary for
proper functioning of stores~warehouse,
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SPOKANE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ABMINISTRATION BINMLDING, Wils TRENT AVENUN

BPOKANE 1, WABHINGTON

“June 7, 1960

Mr. Ramon Giles

Pirector of Extcislon Services
E. W. C. E.

Cheney, Washington

Dear Mr. Giles:

After a thorough consideration of the School Board Policy adopted
recently concerning rental of classroowm space to inatitutions of higher

learning and also after comsideration of your letter concerning the feelings

of your institution, our Board has decided to continue the new policy as
adopted

This will wean that for any extension classes held in classrooms
of Spokane School Distriet No. 81, you will be cnarged a rental fee of
$5.00 per classroom per evening where ounly one classroom is used or $3.00
per classroom per evening where more than one classroom is used. The usage
shall not be more than four hours in length per evening for the $3.00 rate.

It is also the decision of our Board that this rental rate would
apply to the summer work shop which is to be held for Junier High teachers
this summer at Sacajawea Junior High School. The rate would be $5.00 per
day on the basis of one classroom only.

1f you require arny further information concerning this matter, please
call me. Wnhen the fall semester begins in September, I would appreciate your
contacting Mr. Ray Cronrath, our Night School Principal, at Lewis and Clark
High School who will make classroom assignments to you to meet your require-
ments.

Slaaetely,

£ J»Ca,éi& R o

“d- Ki Stallcop,
Secretary’
JRS /pt
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Mrs. T. C. Wurth
E 7310 Eighth Avenue
Spokane, Washipg_tpn

Dear M- -Santschi Mrs Wurth Sigi

The recent letter from the secretary of the Spokane
School Board to Mr. Ramond M A Giles, Director of Extension
Services of Eastern Washmgton College was the matter of
great concern to the members of the Board of Trustees at
our meeting today

All of our extension services in the various commu-
nities of Washington ara planned and executed for the purpose
of improving the profeslioml excellence of the public school
teachers of those communities. Eastern Washington College's
extension classes are designed solely for the professional
enrichment of teachers, and are a service to the school sys-
tem in the communities in which they are offered.

Qur extension classes for Sacajawea Junior High
School are a particular case in point. These teachers will
spend two weeks onthe EWCE campus, working on programs
and operational procedures for opening a new junior high
school. From there the EWCE instructors and Sacajawea
teachers will hold the classes in the Sacajawea junior high
school to continue the work under physical conditions the
teacher will encounter. All of this will benefit the Spokane
school system and the individual teachers.

If the provisiong of your letter must be met, EWCE
would be forced to raise fees paid by your teachers in order
to make our extension classes self-supporting, or else we
must move them to Cheney where we would not have to pay
rent.
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We trust you will reconsider your action in those =~ =~ «iedtan
cases where the extension classes are directed to the
professional improvement of Spokane teachers and the
enrichment of the educatzonal programs of your t’:fty
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DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE
Olympia, Washington

June 16, 1960

Peter J. Young & Son

East 1211 Columbia
Spokane Z3, Washington

Re: Warehouse Building

Eastern Washington College of Education
Cheney, Washington

Gent lemen:
This is to advise that Contract No. 341 , executed on
October 7, 1960 , with your company for the above

captioned project has been completed as of Jume 1, 1960
in accordance with the terms of the contract and with the
drawings and specifications related thereto.

In conformance with the terms of the contract documents

and pursuant to provisions of Section 60.28.010, Revised
Code of Washington referencing lien laws of Public Works
C%E&iﬁcts, the above contract is accepted as of June 16,

Very truly yours,

Gyt f

CJF/1b Supervisor

r
e

cc: Agency (2)’//
Budget
Auditor



Mar. 18, 1960 .

Mrs. R. R. Morrison
Cha irman

EWC Board of Trusteas
158 West 21st
Spokane, Washington

ot
Dear Mrs. Morrison,

I am writing to you to ask that the board of trustees review my status at the
college, the salary which has been set for me for 1960-€l and the by-laws as
they relate to my academic rank for the past seven years.

T make this request even though I have applied for and have been granted 2
leave of absence for the 1960-61 year to complete further work on my Ph.D. at
Northwestern. I would like nothing better than to return to Eastern this year
and we fully intend to returnm at the end of the following year. DBecause we
are determined to come back as soon as I finish my graduate program here, and
because the salary established now will determine my salary when I return, I
am requesting that you make a2 review of my situation which I consider unique
as it now stands.

Here is my complaint and the background to that complaints:

My salary for 1959-60 was set at $7600, $5700 (the maximum for the instructor
rank) for my teaching responsibilities and $1900 for my administrative duties.

For 1960-61 I have received a promotion to the rank of assistant professor and
my salary for the academic year has been set at $6200. This with summer school
would bring my total income for the year to $7171 or approximately $L29 under
the income level established for me for 1959-60. I think this is one of those
strange situations which could only oceur in the teaching profession.

It is totally incomprehensible to me that a competent faculty member who has
performed capably for six years should be asked to return at a decrease in
income after spending considerable time meeting his institution's self-imposed
standards for greater academic proficiency. I think I might very well be the
first faculty member at Eastern ever asked to accept a pay cut with a promotion.

Under normal circumstances, faculty members on leave doing graduate study
accrue whatever general increment and increasss are given to the faculty, and
thereby return to the school at a higher salary than when they left. I am not
asking for zn increase. I am only asking to hold the income level set by the
administration when I went on leave.

I would like to point out that my basic salary of $5700 was reached two years
ago and my salary advances since then have been for my administrative duties.
I think that for $1900 anmually (and less in previous years) I was providing
some sort of a bargain both in quality and volume in the public information



and publications responsibilities. I would also like to mention that during

my six years at Eastern I taught summer school every year without extra pay.

That duty was considered in my total salary. The decrease has been Justified
to me on the basis that I am taking a new position.

Let me present my side of the case on that issue: In the first place, I am
not a new faculty member, but one whose capability has been demonstrated. I
started teaching at Eastern in 1953 when I was hired as director of public
relations and instructor injjournalism. For the first three years I handled
all of the college's publicity and publications, did much of the school's
photography for both of those duties and in addition taught as many as 13 hours

a quarter, or nearly a full teaching load. My salary for the first year was
$L800.

By the end of the third year Dr. Patterson reduced my teaching load to allow
me to devote more atbention to the public information responsibilities.

During the six years I held the teaching and administrative positions, I at
the same time held many other responsibilities. I was chairman of the college
publications committee, responsible for the preparation and production of
collepge publications such as the high school contact booklet published a year

ago.

For four years I was advisor to the student paper and to the student publi-
cations board and responsible for the budget and supervision of the paper.

I was acting chairman of the journalism department for five yesrs (acting
because I was only as instructor in renk and chairman must hold the assistant
professor rank to hold the permsment titte), and in that position I was
responsible for the journalism curriculum, the department budget, departmental
administrative duties.

Other duties and responsibilities I held at Easterns

President of the EWCE chapter of the American Association of University
Professors in 1957-58 and a member of the chapter for five years. Adviser to
the Campus Young Democrats for five years. Member of the college discipline
comnittee for three years and twice appointed chairman of that committee by
the administration.,

In addition, I think it is to my credit and to the school'!s credit that I was
last year awarded one of 60 Danforth Foundation grants given to teachers among
something like 500 applicants recommended from schools all over the nation.
The competitive grant was awarded on the basis of my academic record and on my
record as a teacher. I am proud to be the first Eastern faculty member ever
to win the grant.

I am confident that I performed capably in the public information job, in the
publications duties and as a teacher at Eastern. My point in recounting my
experience 1s that in my mind if that service was not worthy of a promotion
during the six years I was on the active staff then I have a totally distorted



view of the kind of service which merits advancement.

During those six years that I remained in the instructor rank I was three times
recommended for a promotion by my division chairman and twice approved by the
faculty council, the last time (excludinc this year!s recommendation) by a
unanimous wvote I have been told.

It is for this reason--the fact that I was held at the bottom rank while

other faculty members, who I am convinced gave no better service and parformed
no more capably, were promotaed to the top ranks--that I feel a salary cut is
simply not warranted.

The dilemma I face is that for six years I was denied a2 promotion hecause I
lacked 2l credit hours demanded by an inflexible interpretation of the by-laws.
But now that I have the 2 hours and considerably more, I am asked to take a
cut in income.

Dr, Patterson's reason for disapproving my promotion each time the faculty
council recommended it was that I lacked the required graduate hours. The by-
laws call for 90 graduate hours for the assistant professor rank and I had

only 67. Howewver, the council recommended my promotion under section 3,
article VII--which readss: "It is rscognized that in some cases a strict
adherence to the provisions of section 2 herein would deprive the school of
services of some desirable persons who, because of exceptional qualifying
experience and exceptional records of achievement in a particular field, may

be of great value to the instructional program offered by the college. In such
cases the restructions imposed may be walved by the president, with the approval
of the board."

Dr. Patterson explained to me on both occasions that he could not promote me
because he felt that the promotion would set a precedent by which other faculty
members would ask for the consideration under the same section of the hy-laws.

. It was my position then and it is my position now that I should not have been
denied promotion solely on the basis that others might ask for like treatment.
I think my case should have been judged on its merits and other faculty mem-
bers given the same consideration.

I am convinced that the five years of professional news experience which I
have, not including my experience at Eastern, more than made up for the 2|
hours of graduate study which I lacked. I know that in the major schools of
journalism (Northwestern, for example) professionzl news experience is a must
for faculty members. Dut it seems to me that a strict adherence to the credit
hour requirements at Eastern in effect has penalized me for my professional
news experience.

My question is this: Would I have performed more capably as news and publi-
cations director and as a teacher of journalism without my professional news
experience but with the 2L hours of graduate study? I think not. I think my
experience was of far greater value to the school, both in my administrative
and teaching duties, than the 2, hours I lacked, I helieve that evidence of



that is given in the quality of my performance in both duties.

It is for these reasons that I am especially reluctant to accept any salary
decrease. Had T been promoted to assistant professor at either time that I was
recommended, I would now be eligible, by the credit hour requirements of the
by-laws, I believe, at as mach for the academic year as I am being offered for
the academic year and summer school combined.

I concur with Dr, Pattersonts decision to separate the two positions which I
held. I believe that both jobs suffered because of the divided responsibility
and attention.

After I received the Danforth grant, President Patterson informed me that he
intended to divide the responsibilities as soon as it was feasible and he gave
me a job preference. I informed him at that time that because I had accepted
the grant I would feel morally oblipated to take the teaching position at such
time as the jobs were actually separated. (The Danforth grants are given only
to teachers and not to full-time administrators.) No date was discussed for
separating the dutiss and no salary was discussed at that time.

I accepted the idea of the full-time teaching vosition in good faith, even
though at one time I would have preferred the administrative duties, but I did
not expect that I would be asked to accept a loss in income upon my return.

You may think that I am making too much of an issue over a loss of approximately
$429 annually. Well, my only answer to that is that I am at the stage in my
career where I expect to be going forward financially not backward, even at

$L29 a year. And miltiplying that figure by the three years which is accepted
as the minimum time in rank at Eastern, I would love more than $1200 before
being eligible for a jump in rank.

Add to that the loss in retirement benefits and social security contributions
which faculty members on leave of absence lose, and the proposed salary cut
becomes even less attractive,

You may feel that if I am dissatisfied with the salary offer, I should look
elsewhere. I'm sure I could find another job as a new faculty member in
another school which would be equal in salary or perhaps better than what I
have been offered to return. But as I have told you, we want to come back to
Eastern. We like it there. (I'11l tell you frankly that my family applies
daily pressure on me to get them back to Cheney!)

I make this appeal without rancor and without ill wille, I fully understand
Dr. Patterson's position. I'm only asking that you consider my position, If
the by-laws are at fault, then only the hoard of trustees has the power to
alter those by-laws, But I do not believe that my salary has been held back
by the by-laws nor do I believe a promotion during the six vears I was on the
staff would have been a violation of the by-laws,

I make this 2ppeal partly for myself and partly as a representative of my

dii, *



profession. I do not believe that any teacher does a service to the advance-
ment of salary standards by accepting less money than he is entitled to or has
earned, And I do not believe that salaries are yet at the level where a teacher
can afford a lack of concern over the possibility of a loss in income.

Dr. Patterson has mentioned to me a project which he expects I might be able
to direct for the school when I return. The project is to develop a public
information program for the public schools. I heartily concur in the idea and
T will be delighted to undertake the task, if it materializes. Bat I do not
want an "extra" job figured as 2 factor in my annval income. I feel Iam
entitled to earn a salary equal to the salary set for me for 1960-61 in the
services which I am expected to perform as a full-time stafl member. Many
teachers, I would like to point out, make as mich as $800 or more on such
mextra" as correspondence and extension courses and that money is not figured
as 2 part of their basic salaries.

T write this latter with great reluctance. I hesitate to burden you with
another problem on top of what I know to be a volume of problems. But I simply
cannot face a loss of incomé after the years I have put in at Eastern without
appealing that decision. I am not asking for favoritism. I ask only that my
case be considered on its merits. I suggest that my case has several exten-
nating eircumstances which make it unique. It seems to me that a blanket
interpretation of the rules cannot cover every case euqitable and justly and I
helieve my case is one of those exceptions to the rules.

I believe I should receive a basic salary for the aeddemic year which combined
with summer school would keep my salary at least at the level at which I left.

I tell you with complete candor that I intend to return to Eastern no matter
what is the final decision in my case, and I will return without rancor if the
decision is against my appeal.

Qur friends are in the Spokane area; we want to bring up our children there,
and I have a deep affection for Eastern. I want to assure you, too, that I
have a great personal respect for Dr. Patterson.

I am simply asking you to consider whethsr by any standard a salary decrease
is justified in my case.

Sincerely,

(\UW‘Q, DQ“)
ccr Mr. Smith
Mrs. Laughbon
Mr. Erickson
Mr. Voorhees
Dr. Patterson



JOB TITIE

NAME

PRESENT RANGE

REC. RANGE

PRESENT SALARY BREC.

Head Cook Schroder, Vera 220-290 220~300 275 290
1st Asst. Cook Boyes, Ellen 220-260 220-265 250 265
Gen. Helper to 1lst Asst. Spensar, Ruth 180-220 200-250 210 225
2nd Asst. Cook Rupp, Henrietta 220-250 225-260 2li5 260
lst. Asst. Br. & Iunch ¢ Schroder, Edna 190-215 200-235 200 215
2nd Asst. Br. & ILunch ¢ Andersoy, Ella 180-235 18~-235 200 210
1lst Salad Cook Reischl, Anna 200-225 200-210 225 210
Asst. Salad Cook Allen, Rhio 180 =200 180-225 196 205!
Relief - Kitchen # 185-205 1852250
Relief - Ceneral 180-220 2008250
Relief - Rest Period * 180-210 180-225
Pastry Head Cook Delabarre, Emma 205-230 225-250 230 2L5
Asst. Pastry Cock Schmidt, Iena 180-220 200-235 220 235
Pastry Relief Schmiedehausen, Elsa 180-220 180-220 200 215
Pastry Relief * 180-220 180=220
Early Dishroom Shields, Goldie 180-225 180-225 210 225
late Dishroom ¥ Fitzner 180-225 180-225 195 200
Gen. Help Dishroom Shinn, Grace 180-225 180-225 210 225
Early Dining Room Trimble, Ethel 180-225 180-225 195 210




JOB TITIE NAME PRESENT RANGE Rec. Range Present Salary Rec. Salary-1960

Tate Dining Room # 180-225 180-225

In-Service Trainee * 180-205 180-225

Counter, Early # 190-2)i5 290-245

Counter late * 190-2L5 190-215

Asst. Dietitian #* 300-375 375-500

Dining Hall Fﬁs"tT _ g ‘ . : :

M&e&m‘t‘t‘b‘_, Thram Harter, Mary $16.00 a day $17.00 a day

Storeroom Clerk Howagd, Loretha 220-250 220-250 225 225
Student Help $1.00 per hour

Hourly Workers #* $1.05 - 1,30 per hr. 1.05-1.45 per hour
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN J. OCONNELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON
e 3
June 23, 1960

Honorable Don S. Patterson
President, Eastern Washington

College of Education
Cheney, Washington

Dear Sir:

This is written in reply to your letter previously acknowledged
in which you requested an opinion of this office on the following
question:

Is it legal for a full-time employee of a state college
to hold another part or full-time position?

The factual situation giving rise to your request is clearly
and concisely stated in a letter we received from Dr. Hagie, Dean
of Students: A nurse employed in the college infirmary at night
is also employed at a doctor's office in Cheney during the day.

We have examined the Constitution and statutes of this
state relating to public employment generally but have failed to
find any provision which we feel would prohibit the outside employ-
ment here in question. Thus, from the information you have made
available to us, it is our opinion that there is nothing illegal
in the nurse being employed by the college and a private physician
at different hours during the day. Of course, if there were any
conflict created by the two employments it would be improper
for the person to continue to hold both positions. However, you
have not indicated that there is any such conflict.

In passing, we should like to direct your attention to

chapter 320, Laws of 1959 (Chapter 43.22 RCW) which prescribes a
code of ethics for public officers and employees. The purpose or

4/




OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honorable Don S. Patterson -2- June 23, 1960

policy desired to be accomplished by this act is clearly and
expressly stated in section 1 thereof as follows:

"It is declared that the high moral and ethical
standards among the public servants are essential to
the conduct of free government; that a code of ethics
for the guidance of public officers and employees is
necessary in order to eliminate conflicts of interest
in public office, improve standards of public service,
and promote and strengthen the faith and confidence
of the people of Washington in their government.'

The act applies to any State Agency which term is defined
as "any state board, bureau, department, division, or tribunal
other than a court.” Colleges of Education or, the governing
body thereof, the boards of trustees, are agents or instru-
mentalities of the state of Washington (see Pape v. Armstrong,
47 Wn. (2d) 480, 287 P. (2d) 1018: State ex rel. Pate v. Johns,

f 170 Wash. 125, 15 P. (2d) 693) and, therefore, we feel, are subject

to the above act.

Although we do not believe that this act has any application
to the instant factual situation, we would suggest that you examine
the act because, at the present time, you are in a better position
than this office to determine possible violations. If you have
any additional facts which you desire to bring to our attention
or which might affect the conclusions stated herein, please
advise this office in order that we may completely and properly
advise you on this matter.

We trust the foregoing will be of assistance to you.

Very truly yours,

JOHN J. O'CONNELL
Attorney General

RJD:ab




June 9, 1960

- Mrs. Albert Ludwig
609 A College Avenue =
Modesto, California a0

Dear Mrs. Ludwig:

In order to make certain that you know the pro-
cedures that should be used to bring about the monetary
settlement for the contracts that were terminated in 1953,
I am taking the occasion to write you this letter.

The Board of Trustees, the attorney general, and I
have endeavored to make all efforts to clear this matter.
The final cash settlement which to date you have not accepted
is still, of course, open to you. Dr. Roger Chapman has
made appeals to the Board of Trustecs that he be granted the
settlement and it has been decided that the original offer is
still available to the three who did not accept the scttlement
when it was originally offered.

The attorney general's office through Mr. Gerald
Collier has informed Dr. Chapman that he must submit his
claim on certain vouchers which the attorney general's office
furnished to Dr. Chapman. Should you wish to avail your-
self of this settlement you should write to Mr. Gerald Collier,
Assistant Attorney General, whose office is located in the
Temple of Justice, Olympia. Mr. Collier will immediately
forward to you the proper forms and instructions. The
voucher then would be returned to Mr. Cliffe Yelle, the
auditor of the State of Washington, who would submit your
claim to the next session of the legislature which will meeat
in 1961. The claim would bear the approval and recommenda-
tion of the attorney general and the legislature would no doubt
vote a relief appropriation.

It is certainly the desire of all the members of the
Board of Trustees and myself that you be fully informed
regarding this claim. I have written to Dr. Roger Chapman



Ludwige, .2 . - JowRe 9.1 4GP0

a;n&-apkac__’;_—‘ that if he.should be in communication with you
that he also inform you of these proceaures.

If you have any further questions or if you feel
that I might assist you in any way, please write to me.

Very truly yours,

Don S. Patterson . SR LS
DSP:w Pregident ; ;

e e

A



May 6, 1959

Dr. Roger W. Chapman
1025 Enslen
Modesto, C:lifornia

Dear Dr. Chapman:

The Board of Trustees had a recent medting
May fourth but was not able to give consideration to
your request. The members present did not take up
the matter because of two reasons: Only three mem-
bers were present. It was my feeling that the entire
membership should be present for the discussion and
decision. Then, too, a request for an opinion from
the attorney general had not as yet been received.

It is anticipated that the matter can be dis-

cussed at the June meeting and a reply sent to you
soon after,

Sincerely yours,

Don 8. Patterson
DSP:w President




June 9, 1960

Miss Dorethy Crunk

Asggistant Professor of Business Educa.imn
Ball State Teachers College ' b
Muncile, Indiana - " ©

Dear Miss Crunk:

In order to make certain that you know the pro-
cedures that should be used to bring about the monetary
settlement for the contracis that were terminated in 1953,
1 am taking the occasion to write you this letter.

The Board of Trustees, the attorney general, and I
have eadeavored to make all efforte to clear this matter.
The final cash settlement which to date you have not accepted
is etill, of course, open to yeu. Dr. Roger Chapman has
made appeals to the Board of Trustees that he be graniad the
settlement and it has been decided that the original offer is
still available to the three who did net accept the settlement
when it waz originally offered.

The attorney geaeral's office through Mz, Gerald
Collier has inmicrmed Dr. Chapman that he must submit his
claim on certain vouchers which the attorney general's office
furnished to Dr. Chapman. Should you wish to avail your~
self of this settlement you should write to Mr. Gerald Collier,
Asgistant Attorney General, whose office is located in the
Temple of Justice, Olympia. Mr. Collier will immediately
forward to you the proper forms and instructions. The voucher
then would be returned to Mr. Cliffe Yelle, the auditor of the
State of Washington, who would submit your claim o the next session
session of the Legislature which will meet in 1961. The claim
would bear the approval and recommendation of the attorney
gensral 2nd the legislature would no doubt vote a relief appro-
priation.

It is certainly the desire of all the members of the
Board of Trustees and myself that you be fully informed



Crunk, p. 2 June 2, 1960

regarding this claim. Ihave writien to Dr. Roger Chapman
and ngk ed that if he should be in communication with you
that he also inform you of these procedures.

If you have any further questions or if you fé_éi"
that I might assist you in any way, please write to me.

Very truly yours,

-4 DonS. Pa..tter'san
DSPw President



October 3, 1957

Miss Dorothy Crunk

Assistant Professor of Business Education
Ball State Teachers College

Muncie, Indiana

Dear Miss Crunk:

This will certify that you were on the faculty of
Eastern Washington College of Education from September,
1950, through June, 1953, as instructor in secretarial

science.

Very truly yours,

Don S. Patterson
DSP:w President



STATE OF INDIANA

BALL STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
MUNCIE

Department of Business Education

September 27, 1957

Registrar
Eastern Washington College of Education
Cheney, Washington

Dear Sir:

Will you please send to me a verification of my teaching
at Eestern Washington College from September, 1950, through
June, 1953. I should like this information as soon as possible
for my proof of experience record at Ball State Teachers
College where I am now teaching.

Sincerely yours,
(Miss) Dorothy Crunk
Assistant Professor of

Business Education

de:sk]



November 18, 1959

Mrs. Albert P. Ludwig
609 A College Avenue
Modesto, California

Dear Mrs. Ludwig:

This reply to your letter is long, long overdue.
I have tried to write many times but seem unable to make
my words express what I really wish to say.

Personally, and as chairman of the Board of
Trustees, I was happy when we received the letter from
Dr. Chapman asking reconsideration of the action of the
previous board in the cases of Dr. Ludwig, Dr. Chapman
and Miss Crunk. I was happy personally because when I
accepted appointment to the board I had in the back of my
mind the righting of those wrongs. I was happy as board:
chairman because it gave the present board a chance to
restore to the college the academic integrity I felt had been
lost in the dark days of 1953 and 1954.

When we took the action we thought we vindicated
Dr. Ludwig and the other two completely and absolutely and
without reservation. Such was our intention and we thought
we had done so to the fullest.

We did not dwell long on the monetary considera-
tions because we thought the big thing was vindication. We
were obliged, of course, to consult the attorney-general as
to the legality of payment and the source from which the
money could be procured after three biennia had passed. To
our minds the recommendation of the amount of reimburse~
ment carried no connotation of anything less than full and
complete vindication. We felt if it had to be explained to the
legislature, they would accept the formula without argument.



Mrs. A, P, Ludwig, p. 2 November 18, 1959

Believe me, no one could possibly have felt more
strongly about the injustices the faculty suffered starting
in 1951 thaa I. Dr. Patterson said he could not find an
iota of evidence supporting the dismissals and I am positive
that he had no mental reservations nor any desire to see
less than full vindication.

Sincerely,

(Mrs. R, R. Morrison)

. 5.: When and if you come north, please call me. I
would love to see you.



June 9, 1960

Dr. Roger Chapman
1025 Enslen
Modesto, California

Dear Dr. Chapman:

The attorney general's office of the State of Wash~
ington has informed us that you have not filed the vouchers
sent you to settle your claim for reimbursement in connec-
tion with the settlement of your coniract that was terminated
in 1953, It is our concern that perhaps you may not under-
stand completely the procedures involved.

It is our understanding that the attorney general's
office has sent the vouchers {or you to complete with the
ingtructions that your claim would then be {iled with the
office of Mr, Cliffe Yelle, ihe auditor of the State of Wash-
ington. Mr. Yelle would then submit your claim to the
legislature at its next session in 1961 and the attorney general
would recommend to the legislature that the claim be authorized
in a special relief appropriation. This procedure is necessary
because it is unlawiful for the college to make a payment from
a current biennial appropriation for service rendered in a
previous biennial period.

Since the vouchers were sent to you several
months ago and have not yet been {iled with the auditor, it
seemed proper that we should communicate directly with you
to make sure that you are aware of the necessary steps to
be taken.

The attorney general's office, through Mr. Gerald
Collier, has also stated that gince you do not actually repre-
sent Miss Crunk or Mrs. Ludwig, it will be necessary for
them to request the official forms {rom the aitorney general's
office in the same manner as you and the vouchers would be
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sent to them and would be handled in the same manner as
your claim.will be handled. Letters informing Mrs. Ludwig
and Miss Crunk of their rights {rom this office will be sent

to them directly, but if you are in communication with Miss
Crunk and Mrs. Ludwig, it would be offassistance to them if
you would also inform them of the situation in regard to the
payment of the claims.

I 'm; have further guestions regardiang this matier,
please communicate with me. - ;

2

. ",Ve:ry truly yoar 5,

oo Don 8. Patlerson
DSP:w .4 President

cc-Morrison .



June 9, 1960

Mrs., Zelma R. Morrison
Olympia Courts, # 19
912 Capitol Way

Olympia, Washington

Dear Zelma:

We heard today from Mr. Collier, assistant attorney
general, this morning and he informs us that money can not
be taken from one biennium to pay for obligations of a previous
budget period. The procuddre to be followed is to have a
claim filed by the individuals. There is a voucher for this
purpose. Mr. Collier has send copies for the use of Dr.
Chapman, Mrs. Ludwig and Miss Crunk. To date he has not
received any declared claim from either of the individuals.
When the claims are received by the attorney general's office
they will be referred to the state auditor's office, who in turn
will present what is called a relief appropriation to the legis-
lature. Mr. Collier indicated that this was a rather common
practice and a number of these are processed each session
of the legislature.

I know that you have written Mrs. Ludwig and as I
recall you have her address. Iam sending you a letter for
her which we have been instructed to send, since Dr. Chapman

/ has not been in communication with the other two people. Copies

of the letters are enclosed for your information.

Very cordially yours,

Don 8. Patterson
DSP:w President

/\/WWMM W/"“MW%W%



June 21, 1960 WALKER * McGOUGH * TROGDON, ARCHITECTS

Dr. Don S. Patterson, President
Eastern Washington College of Education
Cheney, Washington

Dear Dr, Patterson:

| notice in the recent news that your application for College
Housing has been expedifed with the passing of the housing measure
in the Senate. | assume that you are contemplating an additional
housing project. |If so, we would be sincerely grateful if our
firm would be considered for the architectural services for this
work,

We have had considerable experience along this Iline with our Married
Student Housing Project for Washington State University which provided
100 family units,and our more recent Women's Dormitory which is now
under construction on the W.S. U. Campus, which provides dormitory
space for 614 girls,

We would consider it a great pleasure and opportunity fo discuss
further our qualifications with you.

Sincerely yours,

WALKER, McGOUGH & TROGDON
Archiftects

BAW: j I
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Spokane, Washilugtou

In the Superior Court of the State of Washington
for SPOKANE County

i
1

\

K P EXCAVALLNG CORTTRACIORS, 1'7C.,
& corporaLion,
Plaintiff No. /857323
Vvs.
/ SUMMONS

JAVES ¥, PUBVIS, doling buel c8g as
PURVIS COSTRUC ION UM adY;
EASTERN HASHIRGI ) COLLLGE OF
EDUCATTION: and GEIZRAL [MESURATKT
COMELT LF AMERICA, 4 corporaiion,

Defendant =

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO

....... ol ¥ 1 { -
EASTERN UASL 1L GTOM COLLRGL 7F FDHCALION; acd
GEVERAL INSURAMCE COMPANY OF ArlEICA, a covpouxation

YOU AND EACH OF YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear
within twenty (20) days after the service of this Summons, exclusive of
the day of this service if served within the State of Washington, and
sixty (60) days if served out of the State of Washington, and defend the
above entitled action in the Court aforesaid; and in the case of your
failure o to de judgment will be rendered against you according to
the demand of the Complaint, which will be filed with the Clerk of
s;id Court, a copy of which is herewith served upon yovr:; and you are
required to answer, the Complaint and serve a copy of your answer up-
on the undersigned, at t.hcin}_;‘adﬂrcuf-t below stated, within said time.

o [

i B , _
f ! L ¢ g i ’f‘ gk . f,,
i $ B, g { for vt 5 A <L
Office and Post Office Address: L / A

50¢=512 Radle Certral Build: ng G i??ii:sm:f‘;iaintiff :
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT oF THE STATH OF WaSHINGTON |
IN AND POR THE COUMYI7 OF SPOKANE |

& F BRCAVATING wiwm“ﬁs 1‘%’:., 7 Bo.
a3 worﬁarﬁtzou, . 3 .
‘ COMPLALRT
Plaiveifr, : :

Wi
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e : ' o d - | |
JAMES P, FPURVIS, doding busincss as 4y ) - ;
PURVIS LONg° "ﬁ@”' i COMBAIYY ; v R
EABIERN WASRINRGT ! O ALRGE F }
CEPMCATION, and GENLRAL ITHRTPRANCE }
COMPANY OF AMERICA, o covpoxgilon, 3
' | J
3

De fondants,

4| '
| |
f Plaintdfl alloeges:

'.'Pliesi;a&ifé’ is aow and st all tlwos Loveln mentioned was &
| eorporstion organized and existiag under a’:-ui by virtee of :;hca ‘
laws of w State of Tashington wigh ltg prineipal siff'xtﬁ i uh& |
City of Spokane, State of Washington, and hug pald lits anual

'_ q:c:rpr;ara.z.j.am 1icee Feo laet past due to ihe Scave of Yashington. |
pefendant Jamos F. Purvis is owner of a genewal contxsciiuyg
bms:f._{m:sa; ow as the FURVIS CONRTRUCTION COMCANY, aﬁﬁl doezs
buginess n,; der said name vithln the State of Vsshington. _
I11
; _ : L
The defendsn. TENTRAL INSUBANCE COMPARY OF AMERICA, ie, mﬁ,
at il tiwess herein mentiomed was a corporatlien organized and |
enisting wdor and by viveee of the laws of the State ﬁf Vashing- |

ton, asd doing business in the ‘smm'uf Hashington, 86 & Covpora-
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! M“ﬁiﬂmdﬁ *’éﬁﬁ-wﬁﬁ VASHINGT® COLLEGE F EDUCATION is 4 |

public in&ﬁiiﬁtiwﬁ ﬂffhigher'leﬁrnﬂﬂgxiﬂ the St&ﬁ&_ﬂf Maahiﬁgﬂ

I located at Cheney, *dﬁﬁiﬂgﬁﬁﬂ, having 1Ls sxistance mndar tba

i 1ﬁwﬁ.ﬁ£ vhe State of Vaghi wguﬂ;, that puvsant to ﬁh@-lﬁ%ﬁ of the
| Btace ﬁf_waahiﬁgtaﬁ, ia gﬁvaﬁn&d by a Board of Trusteas. S%idq 3
Eﬁﬁﬁﬁ.iﬁ vasted with pﬂwerﬁ,.dmaﬂ; uth&fﬁ,_t& have charge of ﬁhél
| %ﬁnﬁﬁrﬁﬂtimﬂ oL huildiu@a pertaining to the irgticution, “his

i d%fﬁﬁﬁ&ﬂt is hereinafter veferved SR “defendant College’,

"*l - ' G : - “ 0k ol

! deretoufore o or about the Lith day of Aupgust, 1958, the
i |

defendant murvis Construction Capany entered into and executed

é& written contraet with the defendsnt Colle ;;m fur the ;:rx"smm:ut:i_aﬂ
and complation q.;'f: cgrtaln public work on the campus of paid
1 . A |
gefendant Collage atl m;a;-m,' rashington, which said work was
;?&%éignatﬁﬁ ag the ﬁ&ﬁ?ﬂﬁ Seheol Bollding. Ttmuliauuﬂuﬁl* Wi th
éeﬁkﬁ eagcution of sald contmact S8 aforesald, nasmls, on o about ;
| the ilth day of August, 1358, the defendant umi, g Constnwetlion
Coi ALY Q8 srineipal, dand he defendant *';Hﬁ:-gh Ingucance Cong.any l
$i fmyica, @8 surecy, 1v accordance with iLhe CegquUiTeHer s ﬁ:kff .
|

r G e . . e S L e s SRR TR S I gy o
| Chaptar 28, Section 1, Laws of the Sctate of Washingtow of 1%15

(30,046,010 Eﬂ*g&%m Coda of iuﬁhgﬁﬁL&ﬁ), nade executed and dalivered

{

Lo the Board oi Tguslees of the defecdant College thelr penal Qﬁwd‘
i in the ;{'rz_;gﬁ%“ of ,‘;,-2" 3,036,040, conditioned, amonup other thinge, |

| that said defendent, Furvis Construction Company, should falthfully

| perform all the provisions of the contrgct and pay &ll laehorers,
imechapica, and subcouis vantors, and aateries aen, and all percsons
Twhe shall supply sueh @ﬁtﬂ@ﬂ 0r persons, or suboontracts, with
| | | | |
ptﬂ?&ﬂiﬂ%ﬁ & 8 }$#a$ foe tlie caxpyving on of sueh work opr con~ |
' |
b= |
I f
i |
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rant Furvis Construgtion Coupany,

i 1o Vi

it §
il ' 7 7 ‘ f
i Thersafter sald defendant Purvis Covstruotion Cumpaay ’ :
i / - i
| e i . ‘ e
‘anmaﬁ.em the porformance of zald contiuct and has beern paid by P
| |

;tha dafacdant Gbll@ﬁﬁ for the perfoflance of said contracl, except
;t‘:tw gum of approximately $s.;}.{}a which has been retalned by said
idafmmw Go’}.la@e as a vegerve fund. i : !

E
i Yii
i ,

i
|

_ !;”ﬁluar’:?x;;; the r&:guxm of sald work, the defendaut Purvis
%’:“.farzst::ue-‘;im Company entered frio o subcontvect with one Reuben E. '
| Prey to perfornm excavarion work on said Campus School Midim@. s
“}w*i ng fhe cmn‘:m ta?f sald work the plaintiff, at the spesclal ‘ 1
:;;-;.;'zf;i;&ﬂf:@ aid rei;t.mm: of geid gub-contractor, Reuben E, Frey, com-
menein g in %@,;ta,embe of 1958 and continuing thyough May of 1859,
*%fumnmeu for the use of che.. conpiruction of sald Campus fScheol | :

Budlding vental equipment - Lully manned, including labor, trucks,

lepawler type tractors and power sbovels, which supplies and laboz

b/
i }
{ i

limd equipment wexe intanded to be and were used in the constructdon)

icalled for by said controct with the prive contrsetor, the defend-

The balmes due to the plaintiff for the fumishing of the

ﬁbm& gupplies, labor and marverial is the sum 3,837.04, which

%a;cé sum has not been paid vor any part therenf aund there is now dup

®

u.gmﬁ owing from the defendant Furvig Constiuction Company for sald

:ﬁw vk to the plaintiff the sum of §3,837.94 plus incerest at the |

i : / ;
irate of 6% per amnsm fyom ‘i&'«f 30, 1959, i
ix _ b

i C o ooy about F@b:mar}'; 13, 1980, the Board of Trustees of

AR | : : 7
!iﬁhﬂ defendant College accepted the work of the defendunt Purvig

]Ccmm:mctﬁ,m Company by axmmatwe aciion of saild governing board

lof said defendant. : f
e ' g ~3- ;



e e —— e

.4

Heretofore, namely on March ©, 2960, and within thixty

dava afcer the completior of sald contrvact and the aao&ptamee of
“sai:i work by the affimmpative ami.mxs. of the Board of ?mwaﬁ.af
the defendant College, *hﬁ plainticf pr@@eﬁtﬂﬁ to and filed wizh“
ntée Board of Trustees ui defeﬁéurL Coilega & Notice of Claim 0§
éﬂiﬂﬁ, ia welting, pursuant £o and in compliance with Chaptey 24,
iaeétieﬁ 2, Laws of the State &flwaﬁhingtan of 1915 {39.3@.%3&
y %ev%sad Code of washington), 4 copy of said MNotice 1 attached
m&rutﬁ, marked Fxbibit "A" apd by this reference made & part
4hareaf a6 if fulliy set forth hereiﬁ.
I8 A | K1
In accordance with tha reguivements of ﬁhaﬁter 235, Laws
‘of 1955 (Codified as N.C.W. 60,28.010 at. geq.) from monies carwd
Ahy the prime contractor,defendant Purvis Cemsixuection Company, on

o

estiugios dulew the progmesz of the Luprovesen: and work on the

\ﬂ&mpus schaﬁl Eailaiaé at defendant College, the defendant College

»rargmA&d 2 weserve fund from saeld mouies for the purpose required
ﬁby satd law, which sum isg &hf‘ﬂfgﬂafely ,,J}% 03,
X1t

Beretofore, samely on the Oth dav of Maveh, 1560, and
5 of ¥ 2

fwdehin thirty (30) days after the coupletion of salid contract and
i : .

ol

Lthe acceptance of suld work by the affirmative aciion of the Board !

iof Trustecs of the defendart College, hhe platatiff presented to

vand filed with the Posrd of Irustees of the defendant College a
inaﬁica i writing of lis claim, agailust the ressuve fund recainsd
?by the defendant College, pursiant to and in cowpliance with

Qhaater 236 Laws of 1955 (Codified as R.C,u. 60.28.010, et. seq.).

|
1& sopy of sald Wocice is atigshed hereto, marked Exhibit "3& and

hby this reference made & part hereof us if fully set farth.hef&iﬁ,

e
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;;mgether- with les costs and di sbuveeneats hevein ineurved; that

w}iﬁiﬁﬂ*w g}lmutiff prayve for judgmens esgainst the

z(iei&adav Jw.:aea L. Purvie, doing business ap Purvig ﬂmstmmm

t=‘

et':orpa.,w and defendant Genera!l Insuraace Company of ﬁmrica, in the
iawn of $3,837.54, vogethex with interesv thereoy at 6% from May

130, 1859, together wi z;im suwa of $1,000 as attornay’'s fees, and

i?t-h'a liem on the ressive Lund be foreclosed avd said fund to be

et over Lo the ’-‘il&ié’i%’..ﬁ.ff‘ and be applled toward the s‘atﬁsfmtiaﬁ

¥Gf zh&rjuﬁgm@nt bereln, and pla wntifif have judgment agaiast the

idelendants James L., Purvis,
i

doing bupiness g8 Furvie Construrtion

Egi“:m.epg;m; and defendant Ceneral Insusmce O mpany of America, fow

5gamy deficiancy that may emain

i i

%s' ATE OF WASHINGTGD)
8.
r;,,aum;y' of Spokang )

I

a

i That be is the »r
‘the above encitled actlon;
i |

:j%jgoirag Comp laini, konows the
%‘Jf his wum &nm-slen‘igﬁ.

i

‘e‘
5,
if
21
{?
it
i
|
fi
1

i
i
f
I
i
I
i
i

TED & R‘,, bedng £ivst

53 &M"

aifter the setting over of the

ireserve fund, and such other gud further relief as may be proper.

m

31 iR

At forne ay f‘ot x"i..i nelff

duly sworn, upan ouath, depopes and

&

t of the plaiatiff corporation in

that he has maﬂ the above and fore-

gotipnze thereof, and the saue 1s true

284 Sagy

Fimhfem.ifimd and suogn to before we this  17¢iay of Jume, 1060,

Jogerd Hoppd :
Yotary jublic in and for the State

of mmhi*}{;tm, residing at Spolace



 NOTICE OF CLAIM OF LIEN
19: Board of Trustees - :
 Rastern YWashington Collepe of Education

Cheney, Washingion
Gentlemen:

Notlee is hereby given that the undereigned, X,.7.
-i‘l‘lxif.'&‘a{-".&‘fli'é‘? CONIRACTORS, INC., « corporation, has & claim
in the sum of %3,33?‘;& againgt the bond taken Lrom Euryiﬁ
Construction Company, 3U1Y E, Sprague avenue, Box 64,
fardliey, ﬁdsﬁiugaon, as priucipgl, and Gunoeril Insurance
C*mp@ag of Americu, 48 surely, f@r:the furniﬂhin%;by the
undersigned, of reatal edqulipment ” fully maoned, including
labor, crucke, craw.er Lyvpe tractors and power shavelﬁ,rfax

the Campus Sehool Building, Castern waghibpgton Coilege of

e
3

Educatlon, Cheney, washington, which was furnished o the

subl-contractor, Reuben Frav, of the prime contractorx, Purvis
% « 3 #

nl i ) !
i
'y

Conatriwtion to,, aurin; (e pe@rica Geplisnbey 1Y LNIouys

mrced this Yth day of March, 1960,

€. P. EXCAVATING CONTRACIORS, INC,

! Fresident

£. 8017 Cataldo
Epokane, “ashington

e

z

i1otnal of the asbove notice of Claim of Lisn was roceived and

3

filed t

&

iis Yth day of March, 1560,
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
TASTERN wASHINCTON COLLEGE OF EDURER

BY g/ -¥iilliam ¥, Forom

e

william W, Force, Secrefury

Exhibliz “a



NOTICE OF CLAIM OF LIEN

T3:  Board of Trustees

Eastern Vushinguoen € llege of Bdwucatlon

Cheney, Washington
Gentlenen

| Motice is hereby given that the undersigned, K.P,

ERCAVATING CONTTACTORE, TNC,, a corporation, does hereby
claio & lien in ﬁﬁa s of $3;83?,9& againﬁt‘tha_raserva
fund retained by you in wccordance with Chapter 236, Laws
of 1955 (Codifiad «s R.C,u. 06.28.010, et seq.), from
monies edrned by the contractor, Puxvis Ldns ruetion ﬂo.,
on 35Liw¢teﬁ during the pragf&a& of . the luprovement and
Qarh on the Campus Schaol Buiiding,_ﬁuscern waghington
Collage ﬁf‘i:‘l;:iucqticm, ﬁ?izen@y:, s&éﬁhi.ﬂ\.j,&:m*;, for the furnish-
ing, by the uﬂdarszhnd af rcfigi ecuipuent - fully manned,
including labor, trucks, crawler type Guactors and pover
ﬂhuv@lé, o #ald Cempus School Building job ©o the sub-
contracior, Reuben Fiey, of the prize cﬁmarucﬁéz, Yurvis

Conatiuetion Co,, during the period Septasber 1953 through

Dated this Yth day of March, 1960,
oD, EXCAVATING COMTRACTORS ,INC,

BY /s/ Ted Sary

_ Fresident
. 3017 Cacaldo,
pokane, vashington

2
< R

ihe original of the above notice of Claim of Lien was received and
filed this 9th day of Harch, 1960,

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FASTERN wASHING [OM &LLF(‘E IF EDUCATION

oy - /i8/ Yilliem W, Force
¥iilliaw ¥, Porce, ‘%mmmm-

E!hihiﬁ g
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
JOHN J. O CONNELTI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

414 COLUMBIA BLDG.
SPOKANE, WASTIINGTON
o 3

Dr. William W. Force

Comptroller

Eastern Washington College of tducation
Cheney, Washington

Re: [Retained Percentage Claim,
r D

K. B. Ixcavating Contractors,
Inc. ws. Purvis Camstructien Co.

Dear Doctor Force:

Arrangjenents have been completed for releasing the retained
percentage monies due Purvis Construction Co., It is my feeling
that by holding $5,000.00 of the $40,000.00 in your hands that
we will be adequately protecting the one lien claimant and

its claim of $3,837.94. You have already advised nie that you
have received a release from the Tax Commission in this matter,
so we need not worry about unpaild taxes.

I have been in touch with Mr. Pat Winston, attorney for Purvis
Construction Co., and he has agreed to give us his $5,000.00

check in exchange for your $40,000.00 one. The $5,000.00 can
then be deposited to the sthooi's account and held until this
matter is finally settled or suit is brought by the lien claimant.
We have previously discussed the peirtinent statute (xCW 60.28.030)
which required the lien claimamnt to coumrence suit within four
months after filing his rlaiwm.

I trust we will beale to get topsether anc dispose of this matter
in the near fauture.
Very tiuly yours,

JUH J. O"CONNELL
Attorney Gentlal

7 !JH {i

&/ L¢;\. b1y o

g‘xf PR, Wy LA e

MTCHAEL J, LKONIN s
MJC:bjb Assistant Atto*ﬁay General

cc: Mr. Pat Winston



LYLE KEITH
PATRIGK H. WINSTON
NELSON B. RERSOLD

“ € ILAWRENCE WHITE

ROBERT J."MC NICHOLS
LEO J DRISCOLL

' AW OFFICES OF

"KEITH, WINSTON & REPSOLD

PPOKANE &« EASTERN BUILDING

! . SPOKANE 4. WASHINGTON

RIVERSIDE 7-80G0%

April 7, 1960

Eastern Washington College of Bducation

Cheney,

¥Washington

Re: Campus 3chool Building
Purvis Construction Company
Claim of K-P Excavating Co.

Gentlemen:

With respect to the above contract, the work has heretofore been
accepted by your Board and the retained percentage on the con-
tract payale subject to the claim of K-P Excavating Company

We acknowledge receipt from you of State of Washington Warrant

No. B-172690 in the amount of $40;020.99 in
tained percentage on the above project.

In protection of the claim of K-P

to statute, R,.C.W, Chapter 60,28,

with Cashier's check No.

Bank, Spokane and Eastern Branch,
as a deposit to be held by you in
_and under the provisions of such chapter, R,C.W. 60.28,

PHW: bc
encl.

full payment of re-

Excavating Company pursuant
we are delivering to you here-

95636 of the:Seattle-First National

Very truly yours,

4 A

P. H. Winston

cc-Purvis Construction Co.
cc~Michael Cronin,

Asst,

Attorney General

in the amount of $5,000,00
lieu of retained percentage

'.,.("



%spaztmznt of gansm[ Hdministration

CHARLES W, HODDE, DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 1164 DIVISION OF
ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE
OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON CLYDE J. FENN, JR.

BERT D. ROSELLINI

SUPERVISOR
GOVERNOR

July 7, 1960

Don S. Patterson, President
Eastern Washington College
Cheney, Washington

Re: Contractual Procedures
Capital Qutlay (Public Works) Projects

Dear Mr. Patterson:

I apologize for any confusion caused by the legal acceptance of your

new Warehouse Building. However, the enclosed copies of correspondence
relative to the acceptance will show that we requested and received
formal notification of completion from the Contractor, the Architect and
the Director of Physical Plant, speaking for the College.

In the general terms alluded to in your letter, the procedures envolved
in working with the three boards will continue in effect. That is, this
office will act as a service agency to the boards with offical acts

such as commissioning Architects and Engineers, approving planms, calling
for bids, awarding contracts and accepting work being undertaken only
after receiving offical notification by the Board of Trustees or their .
Agent. e appa @viation in the specific case of the Warehouse
Building undoubtedly stemmed from our assumption that the Director of the
Physcial Plant spoke for the Board. I am instructing my staff to request
that future notifications from the Colleges include a statement that

the Board of Trustees is aware and in concurrence with any contemplated
action.

Should the forgoing leave any unresolved points I will appreciate your
advice and will make arrangements to attend the joint Board meeting
on July 23 in Bellingham, Washington.

/’/-'
Yours gruly,
41’;2i:Eﬂﬁ::tnéf::zzzg%;;;;;ii../’
WARREN A. BROWN
Assistant Supervisor
For: Clyde J. Fenmn, Jr.

CJF:WAB/ie

enclosures
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